
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.25

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

 

Private pre-meeting (09.25-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest   

 

2 Papers(s) to note   

 

2.1 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Secretary of 

State for Transport re Regional Air Connectivity 

 (Pages 1 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-20(P1) Letter from Minister Economy, Transport and North Wales 

to Secretary of State for Transport 

 

2.2 Regional and Business Airports Group report re Modal Comparison Carbon 

Footprint Model 

 (Pages 7 - 22)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-20(P2) Regional and Business Airports Group report re Modal 

Comparison Carbon Footprint Model 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

2.3 Letter from Chief Executive Transport for Wales re Regional and Business 

Airports Group report 

 (Pages 23 - 24)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-20(P3) Letter from Chief Executive Transport for Wales re RABA 

 

2.4 Letter from First Minister of Wales to the Prime Minister re HS2 

 (Pages 25 - 26)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-20(P4) Letter from First Minister of Wales to the Prime Minister re 

HS2 

 

3 Degree Apprenticeships: Higher Education Sector 

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 27 - 80)  

Dr David Blaney, Chief Executive, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Bethan Owen, Deputy Chief Executive, Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales 

Professor Julie Lydon OBE, Chair of Universities Wales 

Kieron Rees, Head of External Affairs and Policy, Universities Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-20(P5) Research Briefing 

EIS(5)-07-20(P6) Evidence from Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

EIS(5)-07-20(P6a) Additional evidence from Higher Education Funding 

Council for Wales 

EIS(5)-07-20(P7) Evidence from Universities Wales 

 



Break (10.45-10.55)  

 

4 Degree Apprenticeships: Work-based Learning Providers 

(10.55-11.40) (Pages 81 - 97)  

Iestyn Davies, Chief Executive Officer, Colleges Wales 

Matthew Williams, Executive Director of Work Based Learning, Bridgend 

College 

Jeff Protheroe, Director of Operations, National Training Federation for Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-07-20(P8) Evidence from Colleges Wales 

EIS(5)-07-20(P9) Evidence from National Training Federation for Wales 

 

Private de-brief  

(11.40-12.00) 



Ken Skates AC/AM 

Gweinidog yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth  
Minister for Economy and Transport 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 
 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn 

Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in 
Welsh and corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: KS/116/20 
 
 
 

The Rt Hon Grant Shapps MP 
Secretary of State for Transport 
 
 

 

transportsecretary@dft.gov.uk 
 

12 February 2020 
 

 
Dear Grant, 
 
Supporting Regional Air Connectivity by expanding the scope and funding of non-
economic activities at UK airports. 
 
I am writing in relation to the funding that is provided by the UK Government for 
activities in the public remit such as security and customs at UK airports. The 
proposals within this letter are intended to address the priority of regional 
connectivity (which you have clearly recognised with your welcome Flybe 
intervention) and provide a solution to the disproportional regulatory co
[...]
ms that could be implemented. As a result of the 
increasing regulatory costs, the prospect of many regional airports achieving 
commercial viability is under threat.   
 
I should be clear – in making this case the Welsh Government is not arguing for any 
lowering of the vital regulatory standards that help make our airports some of the 
safest and most secure in the world, but simply to put the UK into the European 
mainstream in terms of government support.  In order to avoid regional economic 
disruptions as a result of airport closures, and to align with your policy commitment 
to support and grow regional air connectivity within the new aviation strategy, I ask 
that the UK Government expands the scope and the level of funding for non-
economic activities in the UK. This increase in scope would not artificially sustain 
unprofitable or inefficient airports as the cost of non-economic activities, including 
potential additions to the scope, would remain relatively small compared to the total 
costs of operating an airport.  
 
I would welcome the opportunity to discuss this matter further with you.  
I have copied this letter to Simon Hart MP, Secretary of State for Wales, and to Russell 
George AM, Chair of the National Assembly for Wales’ Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills committee, who I know has a particular interest in the success of Cardiff Airport.  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Ken Skates AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Economi, Thrafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 

                                                             
20 Some regional airports in the UK depend on the volatile oil and gas market. For example, 
in 2018, Humberside Airport recorded a net loss due to lower offshore activity for oil and gas. 
Humberside International Airport Limited (2018), ‘Directors’ report and financial statements’, 
31 March, p. 4.  

Pack Page 6



Modal Comparison Carbon 
Footprint (MCCF) Model

Paper to Member Steering Group – Oct
[...]
y skills programmes, and
welcomes the opportunity to contribute to this hugely important consultation.

2. The NTfW is a ‘not for profit’ membership led, membership organisation of over 70
quality assured organisations involved in the delivery of apprenticeships and
employability skills programmes in Wales. We are a pan-Wales representative body
for a network of quality assured work-based learning providers, who are contracted
by the Welsh Government to deliver this apprenticeship and employability
programmes.

Aim 

3. The aim of this Submission Paper is to provide evidence to the Economy,
Infrastructure and Skills Committee ahead of a planned meeting which will take place
at the Senedd on Thursday 27 February 2020.

Have any issues become apparent during the rollout of degree 
apprenticeships and what lessons can be learnt from their 
introduction?  

4. The main issue that has become apparent to the existing network of contracted
work-based learning (WBL) providers is that of the displacement of leaners that were
already following a Higher Apprenticeship.

5. Anecdotal evidence from our members indicates that some individuals following a
Higher Apprenticeship, whose knowledge-based component was being delivered at
a HNC/D level, were being target to progress onto the second year of a Degree
Apprenticeship. It is expected that these learners are being claimed as ‘new
apprentices’ when in fact they have already started an apprenticeship programme.

National Training Federation for Wales

Pack Page 94



Clearly, this ‘gaming of the system’ does not benefit the overall Apprenticeships 
Programme in Wales.  

6. In addition, there appears to be a lack of awareness and some confusion regarding
what constitutes a degree apprenticeship and a higher apprenticeship. Greater clarity
about the difference in levels would be welcome from employers and employer
bodies.

Was the process and criteria used for approving proposals from 
providers to deliver degree apprenticeships 
[...]
ne with the 
Activity Costs Model applied to the existing contracted WBL provision.  

Pack Page 96



How has the degree apprenticeship pilot impacted on other level 
apprenticeships, if at all?  
 
20. See response to Q1 above.  
 
Should any aspect of the approach to delivering degree 
apprenticeships change and if so, what should be the future 
direction?  
 
21. Further to our responses above, the NTfW believes that if the current pilot is 
rolled-out, then all of the following should apply:  
 
a. Degree Apprenticeships should form part of the contracting process applied by 
Welsh Government to all other levels;  
 
b. All Degree Apprenticeships should be funded in accordance with an Activity Costs 
Model, to ensure value-for-money;  
 
c. There needs to be a level-playing field in relation to the contractual requirements 
between the contracted WBL providers and the Degree Apprenticeships programme;  
 
d. The development and prioritisation for funding for Degree Apprenticeships must 
be informed by the evidence and data emanating from the RSPs.  
 
e. HEIs delivering Degree Apprenticeships should work collaboratively with all 
contracted WBL providers, regardless of type, to ensure sustainable progression for 
learners and framework completions.  
 

Pack Page 97


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Secretary of State for Transport re Regional Air Connectivity
	2.2 Regional and Business Airports Group report re Modal Comparison Carbon Footprint Model
	2.3 Letter from Chief Executive Transport for Wales re Regional and Business Airports Group report
	2.4 Letter from First Minister of Wales to the Prime Minister re HS2
	3 Degree Apprenticeships: Higher Education Sector
	EIS(5)-07-20(P6) Evidence from Higher Education Funding Council for Wales
	EIS(5)-07-20(P6a) Additional evidence from Higher Education Funding Council for Wales
	HEFCW Degree Apprenticeship Briefing.pdf
	HEFCW Annex A  2018 19.pdf
	HEFCW Annex B  2019 20.pdf

	EIS(5)-07-20(P7) Evidence from Universities Wales

	4 Degree Apprenticeships: Work-based Learning Providers
	EIS(5)-07-20(P9) Evidence from National Training Federation for Wales






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 11.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5949 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Joyce Watson AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr David Blaney, Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales 

Iestyn Davies, Colleges Wales 

Professor Julie Lydon, Vice Chancellor, University of South 

Wales 

Bethan Owen, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Kieron Rees, Universities Wales 

Matthew Williams, Bridgend College 

Jeff Protheroe, National Training Federation Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Phil Boshier (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies, substitutions or declarations of interest 

 

2 Papers(s) to note 

 

2.1 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to Secretary of State 

for Transport re Regional Air Connectivity  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.2 Regional and Business Airports Group report re Modal Comparison Carbon 

Footprint Model  

2.2.1 The additional information was noted by the Committee 

 

2.3 Letter from Chief Executive Transport for Wales re Regional and Business Airports 

Group report  

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.4 Letter from First Minister of Wales to the Prime Minister re HS2  

2.4.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 



3 Degree Apprenticeships: Higher Education Sector  

3.1 Dr David Blaney, Chief Executive, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales, 

Bethan Owen, Deputy Chief Executive, Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales, Professor Julie Lydon, Chair of Universities Wales and Kieron Rees, Head of 

External Affairs and Policy, Universities Wales answered questions from 

Committee Members 

 

4 Degree Apprenticeships: Work-based Learning Providers  

4.1 Iestyn Davies, Chief Executive Officer, Colleges Wales, Matthew Williams, Executive 

Director of Work Based Learning, Bridgend College and Jeff Protheroe, Director of 

Operations, National Training Federation for Wales answered questions from 

Committee Members 

4.2 Jeff Protheroe provided the Committee with further information on the Activity Cost 

Model in regards to funding for foundational apprenticeships 


